CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

N < A2
€57y OF co !

&
E s
Wore i
AND pray FOR

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Department
Date: April 10,2018

Re: Case C 2018-40: NSK Corporation

Summary:

1. On October 17, 2016, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2016-19, approving
a 7-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for NSK
Corporation, located at 3400 Bearing Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2017:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2017 Difference
Employees Retained 253 245 -8
Salaries $11,878,189 $16,547,085 $4,668,896
New Employees 1 1 0
Salaries $57,200 $57,200 SO
Total Employees 254 246 -8
Total Salaries $11,935,389 $16,604,285 $4,668,896
Average Hourly Salaries $22.59 $32.45 $9.86
Personal Property Improvements $6,625,200 $4,064,013 -$2,561,187

3. The company indicated on their original application that $6,625,200 in equipment would be
purchased by May 31%, 2017. Personal property improvements were $2,561,187 less than
estimated. In the letter of noncompliance from Amy Miller dated April 2™, 2018, it is stated that
NSK hopes to complete the personal property investment in 2018.

4. 1In 2017 there were 8 employees fewer than estimated, but the total salaries were $4,668,896
over the estimate. Average hourly salaries were $9.86 higher than estimated.

5. The completion date approved on their SB-1 Form was May 31, 2017. The personal property tax
abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their last year for compliance
review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



April 2, 2018

City of Franklin

Attn: Krista Linke

70 East Monroe Street
Franklin, IN 46131

Re: 2018 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for NSK Corporation

Desr Ms. Linke:

Please find enclosed Form CF-1/PP (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding
compliance with the personal property tax abatements granted to NSK Corporation in
2010 and 2013, under Franklin Common Council Resolution numbers 13-02 (formerly
10-19), 13-20 and 16-19,

NSK has been successful in making all of the capital investments and creating the full
complement of jobs projected under Resolution number 13-02.

Per our supporting documentation, previous conversations, and previous years’
compliance packet letters regarding Resolution 13-20, we did not meet our original
capital expenditure farget of $20m. We had a substantially smaller investment, some of
which was due to business we did not win, and some of which was canceled due to
changes in business plans at global headquarters as a result of the lost business and
significant currency fluctuations between the US dollar and the Japanese Yen. Our
headcount is currently slightly under the estimate on our SB-1 filing, but we would like
to draw increased attention to the fact that our salary amount is very close to the original

estimates.

In regards to our project for Resolution 16-19, NSK is in process in making all of the
capital investments and creating the full complement of jobs projected under Resolution
number 16-19. We hope to accomplish this during 2018.

Please contact me at (734) 913-7597 if you have any questions or concerns during your
review of the enclosed documents.

Thank you, |

Amy Miller
Tax Manager

NSK CORPORATION

4200 Goss Road, P.O. Box 134007

ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113-4007 U.S.A.
TELEPHONE: 1.734-913-7500

FACSIMILE:  1-734-913.7510




GOMPLIANGE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS ; FORM CEAIPF ]

PERSONAL PROPERTY
State Form 51765 (R4 7 11-16 PRIVACY NOTICE
e Form t -16) This form contains information
Prescribed by the Departmen! of Local Government Finance confidential pursuant to
IC 6-1.1-35-9 and 1C 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Stalement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the locai Designating Body to show the extent
o which there has been compiiance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-8.6)
2. This form must e filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of sach

year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted, A persan who obtains a filing extension must file between

January 1 and the exiended due date of each vear.
3. With the approvai of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1).

Name of taxpayer County
NSK Corparation Johnson
Address of taxpayer (number and sirgef, cily, state, and ZIF code) DLGF faxing district number

P.0. Box 134007, Ann Arbor, M| 48113-4007
Name of coniact persen

Amy Miller

Telephone number

( 734 §13-7697

Na of designating body Resolution number Estimated stard date (monih, day, year)
The City of Franklin Comman Council 16-19 01/01/2017

Location of property Actuai start date fmonih, day, year}

3400 Bearing Drive, Franklin, IN 46131 Q5/01/2017

Descriplion of new manufaciuring equipment, or new research and development equiptnant, or new information technology Estimated completion date {month, day, year)
equipment, or new fegistical distribution equipment fo be acquired. 05/01/2019

Grinding, machining, assembly, and Inspection equipment to prodisce hub baarings for the automotive passenger :

market. Actual completion date (month, day, year)

EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Cureent number of employees 254 246
Salaries 11,835,368.00 16,604,284,73
Number of employees refained 13 19
Saiaries 411,840,00 411,840.00
Number of additional employees 1 4
Salaries 57,200.00 57,200.00

MAE&JS{;\:‘EE‘E U&[NG R & D EQUIPMENT lé%ﬂ%&%ﬁ; iT EQUIPNENT
AS ESTIVMATED ON SB-1 COST AS&ELSUSEED cosT AS\?AEL%SEED cosT As\quT_SUSEED cosT AS\FAELSlJS%ED
Vaiues before project 148,418,041.00
Plus; Vaiues of propesed project 6,625,200,00
t.ess: Values of any property being replaced 322,034.08
Net values upen compiletion of project 124,721,207.0
AGTUAL cost | AEED | cosT | AUESED | ocost | AUESEEP | cost i
Values before project 116,418,041.00 | 35,525412.00
Pius: Values of proposed project 4,084,613,33 | 1,219,204.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced .00 0,00
MNet vaiues upon completion of project 422,482,054.80 | 36,744.616.00

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to iC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6(c}.

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL

Amount of solid waste converted
Amount of hazardous waste converted
Other benefils;

ECTIO
| heraby cartify that the representations in this statement are true.
Slgnﬁf of asthorized repﬁesentaiive% i Tillg Date signed (monthy day year)
Airvisg WO Tax Manager Lﬂzj T
}S‘g -+

Page 1of2



INSTRUCTIONS: {IC 8-1.1-12.1-5.9}

1. This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefifs filed before July 1, 1987, that deduction may not be lerminated for a failure fo comply with the
Statement of Benefils,

2. Within forty-five (45} days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determing whsther or not the property owner has substantially complied with
the Stafement of Bensofifs.

3. ifthe properly owner Is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shali send the propsrly owner wiitlen nofice. The rotice must
inclucle the reasons for the delermination and the dale, time and place of e hearing to be conducted by the designating body. if @ notice is mailed fo a
property awner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor arrd the County Auditor.

4. Based on the informalion presented al the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or nict the property owner has made reasonable effort to
substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether eny failure to substantially comply wag caused by factors beyond the control of the

property owner.

& If the designating body delermines that the propsrty owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adept a resolution
terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mall a centiffed copy of the resolution to: (1} the property owner; (2) the Counly Auditor;
and (3) the Counly Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
i 11he property owner I8 in substantial compliance
(1 the properly owner IS NOT in substantial compliance

] other (specify}

Reasons for the determination {allach additional sheels if necessary)

Bignalure of authorzed mamber Dxate signed {month, day, ysen

Atlested by; Designating bady

If the property owner is found not to be I substantial compliance, the properly owner shall receive the opporiunity for a hearing. The foliowing date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Time of heating £] Am Date of hearing {month, day, vear) Location of hearing
] pm

[ Approved U] Denied (see instruction 5 above)

Reasans for the delerminadion {(alfach addilional sheels if necessary)

Signature of authorized mamber ' ' Date signed (monih, day, year)

Attested by Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5,3{e)]

A properly ownar whase deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the offica of the
alerk of Circuit o Superior Court together with 2 hond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner,

Page 2 of 2



EEETORA0Y

847209'801 SHIEST-GMM dIND3 BUSEM 3(pUIaS ainbl g ey 61-9T 80 0iZet SHTEBTEMMIDEEL YIJTE
ZT'0BY'SSE HPEL-AOT BUILDEIN HUpULID Asmadey B|puids ainbl @ yiew 61-9T 80 29761 HYELADTIZNTT hgsera4
LT'996'8YT EHTES-BHH JOAIALOT PEBUIFAQ INDY ] YoB i 6191 80 TLZEY THIEBERHTIEZZ Y122Z
SEELE00T EHIER-VAAA UBLIGINGY BUIYSEM FUIA JSIND 00T g Yoeiy 67-97 80 TLZET EHTEBYMMIDEEZE VTIZE
TRO8T'DLT TS80HHEA HIET-VOT JWpuuS Buly JBIN0 QInD3 R IR §1-9T 80 {9761 HTEIVRTIDETL vIotE
T9807'1E AZ-308Y 0ASAUGD JaRNg 3Upy JBING DY g YoEN 61-9T 80 £4Z61 MHNEVIDEELE v1dee
TS YAEDO-NND -£ GNH JOLUCHN AU} dinp3 R UIEIN EL-97 80 79261 H4E0ONNDTIERZ Y¥I2TT
PEVIEVL 6LOTT-10L SUHBPUEH |BLIBIEW £7 diND3 g yoepy 61-9T 8C vizet BLITTFTILVIOELT Vit
STV IV EHOEE-YIN X034] UONEIIA € §NH 0D g yoepy 61-9T 80 95Z6T EHOEBVINVIDELT \eTad
T96PP'STS EHIEG-SAY 2UlRW JUERMS € §NH GINDI ' IR 6T-9T 80 £5Z61 TEBSIVVIDETT YEITE
60'86E'2L 3-EHTES-AA BUIEIN H0AL5 BUIjAS € §aH BNkl g yoew 61-9T 80 0961 IEHTESININTIETT YiotE
TET0LER FHMBEER-UY UORIBCSU] {BASIA PUE UORUBASL] 1SNY § HI1H UINDI 3 YIey 61-97 80 T9Z6T IHMBEEBEVIDELZ vidiz
TTSTE'B0T EHZES-dIN BUIDBIA 23D ANPIENE € §AH SINDT R Wewy B1-9T 8C L5767 EHIZERINVIDETT YidT
L166ELST THOTS-WY VLRI SUYDIZIALE BNH CINDI Y Yoew 61-91 80 75ZaT EHOEBINVTIERZ vidie
SEEOP'LET FHNEYER-JW HIBYD INOUNY GQ PUB FHUE| £ GNH GINDE R Ye 61-91 80 55761 FHNAPEBINTIEZT YI3ZZ
LY PEP'FPT I-HABTES-SIV S53.4 [BIS LAPOOUT € ANH GNDI B Yoew 61-97 80 BSTET EHTERSIVIIELT YidZE
FTSTO0OT EHOES-9Y BULIEN Ul {PE £ @NH @03 g uiew 61-91 80 55261 EHOEREYYIIEZE VIJ
SECSTEET EHOES- VY SUIDBIA A|QUIDSSY § gNH GinD3 g Yoew 61-9T 8¢ vSTeT ZHOERVYVIDETT videe
BT FISENT HIELVOT UYIRIA BUIDULY CInD3 R Yoey 61-91 80 £3267 HTELYOTIOEZE YIJZT
0g'5e8'5T JOABAUC)H 13UIQ aog g W 61-91 86 evLeT NOSIDIYIQTIETE vioZe
ES'ETP'POLE YOT-S-ABN IUIY2RIA Fule0lg Ginb3 g yoew 61-9T 80 89261 YOISAGNTIEZZ YIdTT
THEEINT I-BEER-ZV BUIRElY 55314 110 UInDI | YIBp 61-9t 86 05ZE1 PSOZILISHIDELY Yotz
¥9'930°061 SSBOHYS TT5-585 USiuly Jadng Zg ainD3 1@ yoep 6E-9T 80 v9ZET TTGSASTIELE vioze
SEVE0TL JEHOES-ZM USEM YBnDY 78 dinh3 3 ysei 65-9% 80 69267 JEHOEBZMIDEZE WioTe
9TEGS"IB I-HMEBZES-48 USBIW 103 ' YSBM MUCAS T dinb3 3 yse 61-91 20 TSTET IHMETERISTOETT il
£0971'908 Z5B0HE HOET-VST USIUH J2ans BUl v dinb3 g yoei 61-971 80 59%61 HOETYSTIDELE VIITL
an|ep hay uodLidsaQ UOIBOLISSE[N 1958V # UORN[OS3Y SSB[D ON Wwa)sAg ON jassy wdag

BTN IO5Y

Bunsr| 3955V §1-9 O[OSy
uoiesodio]) SN



NSK Corporation
Investment Timetable
Resolution 16-19

2nd Quarter

Buildings/ Equipment
3/31/2018 improvements Pool 2 Total
1st Quarter N ' - -
4,064,013.33 | 4,064,013.33

Zrd Quarter

4th Quarter
i
3/31/2019
1st Quarter 1,000,000.00 | 1,000,000.00
2nd Quarter 511,186.67 511,186.67
3rd Quarter 500,000.00 500,000.00 |
4th Quarter 550,000.00 |  550,000.00

Total -

6,625,200.00

6,625,200.C0



NSK Corporation
Company Headcount Timetable
Resolution 16-19

Machine
Engineer Operators
(new) {retained)

2018 Q1 1 -
2018 Q2 -
2018 Q3 -
2018 Q4 - -

2019 Q1 - -
2019 Q2 . -
2012 Q3 - -
2019 04 - -

Total 1

12



EXHIBIT B

L FORM SB-1{ PP _I

STATEMENT OF BENEFRITS

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Giate Forr 51784 (R / 05}

Progorbod by the Diparthent of Local Government Finahco ! FRIVAGY Novice i

l Tha cost and eny specilis individials
gstany Information fs conddentials &
baisnan of tha filing ls public reco ‘
poriC 8:4.1924-51 (&) amd {d),
INSTRUCTIONS:
walion Areg prior to #he publie hearing ¥ the deslgnating body roqisiies

1. This alatemont must by submitiod to the-body designating i Esenombc Revilali

4

&

) andior raseamh and dovelopmont equipment andlor toglstica! dfsi

Nams of toxpayar

dnformation from the applicent In making fts decislon shout whather in desnals e Feanahie Havilalzalion Arae. Oikenvise this shatament miisl be stibmitied

{0 the deziprating body BEFORE & person thsfalls the W tapiiiaoltring vyupment andior researh and davalogment equlpmant, amiior fogistical tisfribution

equpment andiar infoimetion teohniafogy equipmeat for which the Person Wishod fa ofalv & dedistion, ‘Projects " plannsd or comimiifed o alier Sy, TRa7,

o sress deslpnpled after duly 1, 1087, require o STATEMENY OF BENEFITS, (e 6-1.1-12.9}

Appravel of iha déslgnsting body (Gily Ceumel] Town Bosrd, Gownty ot ato] sl bo ablainad prior o instalistion of the 1A manuferiuning equlpmant
Hauthon eguipmoent endior Informetion teehinology equipinent, BEFORE s dediiclion ma Y

be approvad
fstion Sehedua With Mhs person's persong! fropsty ratum ok o cortited doduciion sohadul [Famn

. To abiteln a dadistion, 2 pansen must e e certiied da
) i sihore dhe propenty fs sliyaled. The 103-ERA mvst be fied detwaen March f and May 15 of fhe

103-ERA} with the tawnshlp assesssrof the fownsh

Praperly ownets Vhage Statemant ofe)ensffis was approved afler June-30, 1887, must submil Form OF-1 / P annnaly to show compllance with the

Btatermar of Ranefiis, {IG 6-1.7-121-5.8
The schodulby sstabiishad under (C 6-1,1-12.9-4.8(d) and fe} apply to equininant Instalied sftor March 1, 2081, For aquipment Islafied pHorto March 2,

2007, the sehedules and ststiles In effaot ot the e shafl contints fo pppht (16 6-§4-12, 4600 end fg}

A i

NEK Corparation

Addrass of texpayer (runbarand atrash, cfiys siat, and 2P codo)

P.O, Box 134007, Anb Ador, ME 48143

Natno of penlact porson

Telaphione nimbar
{734) 943.7588

Rachel Allen, GPA

Hame of designaling body Rezalislisr.numbnr {s)
iy of Frenklin Coromon Councl
tocaton of propesty County, DLEF taving ¢latriel number
3400 Baating Drive, Frankily, IN 46431 3ohn5 N
Dessriplion of manufastuting squipment andlor rasssrch and devélopment squipment ESTIMATEG
{ istribuf ] s
?Sg‘z‘ci‘g r%gi?igﬁg g”ul?;'c:gﬁ;g;)mm padlor nformation tesliclogy aquipgnnl START DATE COMPLETION BATE
a Findin \ Hachint n; ) AL B\\{ s 0@3\ Manufrchiring Equipmont] 454/004 B312007 2%
wsyeckon gavigmint to prodvle bhich R &D Equipmont
Ltﬁ,f .3 ! S ‘Gb M'}DMM\ Ve ?f{;ﬁéﬂﬂe f’ Lasist Dist Equipment )
0&( M a"’ iT Equipmant

Numbar rstaag ' ' here Salarins
\’L ‘ $57,200.00

NOTE: Pursuat 1o 1C 6-1.112,15: @) @he | MAEREASRINNG | g g p patrear T DioT T EQUIPMENT
COST of the praperly I canfidential, cosr M&ﬁ%m T @mﬁn BGS*Q—*? % | ooar As‘g\%%gasn
Currant vaiues - ipiaismne

Plus estimated valies of proposed project Bi,:26,200.00

Losy vgluss of any property halng replacad $922,034.00

Net antimated valies 4hon soreplolion of project 13974721,707.00

Eetimated aolld waale oonverad {(poting's) o

Esiimated havardows waste convetted fnounds) 0.00

Cither bensfity

aroty coMify et tha represantations in a slatalieht are (s,
Dato pighod fmanth, sy, yeat}

&

aneire-of. ™ T e
A}M( . ,Z %/ (WD Flant Manager CF ~ P Ty &
= o




Wa have reviewied our prior acfions telating 4o the desfgnation of this economic revitsiization area and find that the applicant mesls the genensf standarda
adopled In the resolulion praviously spproved by this bady, Said resolution, passad under 1C 6-1,1-12.4-2,5, provides for the following limitations 2

autharzed under 10 -1, 1-12.1-2,
A, The designated area hus boon jimited 1o & perlad of fime nof fo exceed

calendar years * (see bofow). The dats this designation axpiros

Is

B, The lype of deducilon thal s eliowed In the desighated eres is limifed lo:
1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment; Eﬂ/ves Mo
2. Instafiation of new ressarch and developmant equipment; {:}Yes {Q’ N o
3. Installatlon of new loglatical distibution equipment, [CIves Na
[Tyes o

4. InstofiaBon of new information fechnolagy equipment;
The amount of deduclion applicable to new mantfaciuring oquipment ls Himited to § [z, P AS, 000 cost with an ssssgeed value of

C.
%

3. The amount of deduction appllcabls 1o new ressarch end davalopmaent equipment is imited 4o § cosi
with an sssessed value of § i -

E . The emount of deduction applicable to new lopiatieel distibution equlpment is lmifed fo $ 081 Wit an assessed valus of
$

F. ‘The amobnt of dedustion applicabie o new Infarmation teghnalagy aquipment ls fimited to cost with ah assassed valus of
5. ; ——e

G, Other iimitationg or conditlons (speclly}
. The deduction for new manufachiring squlprenl andfor new resoarch and davelopmen] equipment ehdfar naw Ioglsiiea? distribullon squipment and/lor
new informalion technology equipment instailsd and firat tleimed efigible for dedustion an or afier July 1, 2600, Is aliowed for;

[ year 6 years ** For ERA's oslablished prior to July 1, 2000, gnly &
12 years 717 yoers & or 10 year schedule may ba dedusted,

' layears [ years ' .

- e venis e yeors

15 years [T 10 years »

Alse we havs raviswed Lhe Infarmation contalned in the sfatement of bessflis and find that the estimates
daternined that the totality of banelits s eufficisnt o justify the deduclion desctibed ahove.

and expacistions are reasonable and have

Dale signad {micnlh, day, yearj

ST

Aspigyed: (glgnature eng e of auljors I STeve Barnert ;Talaphoqapqmber
W Coledd Preg. |317-130 - 3602 1O -] 711
}‘(f"!l.gf”ﬁt f/fﬂk@ lﬂaa!yw!ed

Mle:fééb‘i':‘ . bt : .
Nk ArJor D irectsr Compn city Commrmn Comincid

Dev.
*If the designaling body limiis the lhwu peried during which an area is an economic revitalization sres, it dovs "
entifiad fo recelve a dedualion {0 & numAer of yests designated under IC 6-1.1-12.94.5 ot fimit the fength of time a taxpayer is




